COMPLIANCE AND SAFETY
CHAPTER 19
COMPLIANCE AND SAFETY
Authority
N.J.S.A. 17:29A-35, 39:2-3, 39:3-10, 39:3-10.4 et seq., 39:3-11, 39:3-
15, 39:3-15.1, 39:3-16, 39:4-50, 39:4-50.16 et seq., 39:5-30, 39:5D-4,
39:5F-1 et seq. and 52:14B-1 et seq.; and Pub. L. 99-570.
Source and Effective Date
R.2010 d.277, effective November 1, 2010.
See: 42 N.J.R. 713(a), 42 N.J.R. 2966(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lb, Subchapters 1 through 9
and 11 of Chapter 19, Compliance and Safety, expire on November 1,
2017. See: 43 N.J.R. 1203(a).
Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:148-5.ld, the expiration of Subchapter 10,
Point System and Driving During Suspension, Subchapter 12, Motor
Vehicle Violations Surcharge System, and Subchapter 13, Motor Vehi-
cle Violations Surcharge System; Supplemental Surcharges, was waived
indefinitely, effective July 25, 2007. See: 39 N.J.R. 3779(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 19, Driver Control Service, was adopted and became effective
prior to September I, 1969.
Subchapter 9, Suspension for Speeding, was repealed by R.1970
d.103, effective September 1, 1970. See: 2 N.J.R. 67(c), 2 N.J.R. 76(e).
Subchapter 1, Administrative Hearings, was adopted as R.1971 d.212,
effective December 1, 1971. See: 3 N.J.R. 263(a).
Subchapter 10, Point System and Driving During Suspension, was
adopted as R.1977 d.352, effective September 20, 1977. See: 9 N.J.R.
288(a), 9 N.J.R. 488(b).
Subchapter 6, Reciprocity Agreement Between Delaware and New
Jersey, was repealed by R.1982 d.94, effective April 5, 1982. See: 14
N.J.R. 87(a), 14 N.J.R. 346(a).
Subchapter 2, Probationary Driver Licenses, was repealed by R.1983
d.242, effective June 20, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 50l(b), 15 N.J.R.
1035(b).
Subchapter 11, Suspension for Out-of-State Convictions; Adminis-
trative Determinations and Bail Forfeitures for Driving While Under the
Influence of Intoxicating Liquor or Drugs; Refusal to Submit to Chemi-
cal Test, was adopted as R.1983 d.352, effective September 6, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1009(a), 15 N.J.R. 1481(c).
Subchapter 12, Motor Vehicle Insurance Surcharge, was adopted as
R.1984 d.18, effective February 6, 1984. See: 15 N.J.R. 2027(a), 16
N.J.R. 247(a).
The Executive Order No. 66(1978) expiration date for Subchapter 10,
Point System and Driving During Suspension, was extended by guber-
natorial directive from March 5, 1984 to March 29, 1984. See: 16
N.J.R. 502(a).
Subchapter 13, Motor Vehicle Insurance Surcharge; Supplemental
Surcharges, was adopted as R.1984 d.61, effective March 19, 1984. See:
16 N.J.R. 124(a), 16 N.J.R. 551(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 10, Point
System and Driving During Suspension, was readopted as R.1984 d.128,
effective March 28, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 347(a), 16 N.J.R. 921(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 5, Convulsive
Seizures, was readopted as R.1984 d.310, effective June 29, 1984. See:
16 N.J.R. 1187(a), 16 N.J.R. 2003(a).
19-1
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 4, Cardio-
vascular Disorders, was readopted as R.1984 d.407, effective August 23,
1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 1694(a), 16 N.J.R. 2445(a).
Subchapter 9, Designation of State Official to be Notified by Drivers
of Commercial Motor Vehicles Concerning Out-of-State Motor Vehicle
Convictions, was adopted as R.1987 d.342, effective August 17, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 621(a), 19 N.J.R. 1562(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 19, Driver Control
Service, was readopted as R.1989 d.493, effective August 18, 1989, and
Subchapter 3, Accident Claims, was repealed by R.1989 d.493, effective
September 18, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 1817(b), 21 N.J.R. 3019(b).
The Executive Order No. 66(1978) expiration dates for Subchapter 10,
Point System and Driving During Suspension, Subchaptcr 12, Motor
Vehicle Insurance Surcharge, and Subchapter 13, Motor Vehicle In-
surance Surcharge; Supplemental Surcharge, were waived by guberna-
torial directive, effective June 29, 1994. See: 26 N.J.R. 2905(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapters 1 through 9
and Subchapter 11 of Chapter 19, Driver Control Service, were re-
adopted as R.1994 d.468, effective August 17, 1994. See: 26 N.J.R.
2738(a), 26 N.J.R. 3873(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapters 1 through 9
and Subchapter 11 of Chapter 19, Driver Control Service, were re-
adopted as R.1999 d.312, effective August 17, 1999. See: 31 N.J.R.
1440(a), 31 N.J.R. 2756(a).
Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.ld, the expiration of Subchapter 10,
Point System and Driving During Suspension, Subchapter 12, Motor
Vehicle Insurance Surcharge, and Subchapter 13, Motor Vehicle In-

13: 19-1.1 Applicability
The provisions of this subchapter shall apply to administra-
tive hearings in cases involving denial, revocation, suspen-
sions or refusal to renew licenses, examination permits,
special learner's permits, nondriver identification cards, mo-
torized bicycle licenses, motorized bicycle learner's permits,
or driving privileges, including cases involving imposition of
insurance surcharges pursuant to N.J.S.A. l 7:29A-35. How-
ever, the provisions of this subchapter shall not apply to
hearings in fatal accident cases in which the Commission has
initiated administrative suspension action against a licensee
19-2
COMPLIANCE AND SAFETY
adhere to the payment schedule will result in the immediate
suspension of the licensee's driving privileges.
Amended by R.1995 d.348, effective July 3, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1524(a), 27 N.J.R. 259l(a).
Substituted "12 monthly installments" for "six monthly installments"
and "driving privileges" for "operating privileges".
Amended by R.2005 d.47, effective February 7, 2005.

convictions; amounts
(a) System surcharges shall be levied by the Motor Vehi-
cle Commission for convictions of violations set forth in (b)
below, which violations occurred on or after March 19, 1984,
the effective date of the original regulation. The surcharges
shall be annually assessed for a three-year period.
(b) The following violations shall be subject to surcharges
as indicated in (a) above for the amount set forth below:
1. N.J.S.A. 39:3-10 Unlicensed driver
2. N.J.S.A. 39:3-40 Driving while suspended
3. N.J.S.A. 39:4-14.3e Failing to have insurance
on motorized bicycle
4. N.J.S.A. 39:6B-2 Failing to maintain lia-
bility insurance on motor
vehicle
Amended by R.1985 d.482, effective September 16, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 893(a), 17 N.J.R. 228l(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.468, effective September 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2738(a), 26 N.J.R. 3873(a).
Amended by R.2005 d.47, effective February 7, 2005.